NOTICE OF MEETING

CORPORATE COMMITTEE
Thursday, 9th September, 2021, 7.00 pm - George Meehan House,
294 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8YX
To watch the meeting, click here
Members: Councillors Peter Mitchell (Chair), Erdal Dogan (Vice-Chair),
Emine Ibrahim, Mark Blake, Dawn Barnes, Patrick Berryman, Mahir Demir,
Scott Emery, Joseph Ejiofor, Alessandra Rossetti, Preston Tabois and
Kaushika Amin
Quorum: 4
1.

FILMING AT MEETINGS
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or
reported on.
By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound
recordings.
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council.

2.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)

3.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is
considered:
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest
becomes apparent, and

(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must
withdraw from the meeting room.
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28
days of the disclosure.
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of
Conduct.
4.

URGENT BUSINESS
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business.
(late items will be considered under the agenda items where they appear.
New items will be dealt with at item 10)

5.

DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS
To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, section B,
Paragraph 29 of the Council’s Constitution.

6.

MINUTES (PAGES 1 - 10)
To consider and agree the minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2021.

7.

DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2020/21 AND PROVISIONAL PLAN
FOR AUDIT 2020/21 (PAGES 11 - 176)

8.

AUDIT & RISK SERVICE UPDATE QUARTER 1 (APRIL - JUNE 2021)
(PAGES 177 - 190)

9.

TREASURY MANAGEMENT Q1 2021/22 UPDATE (PAGES 191 - 204)

10.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF AN URGENT NATURE
To consider any items admitted at item 4 above.

11.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING
16 November 2021

Philip Slawther, Principal Committee Co-ordinator
Tel – 020 8489 2957
Fax – 020 8881 5218
Email: philip.slawther2@haringey.gov.uk
Fiona Alderman
Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer)
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ
Wednesday, 01 September 2021

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 1

Agenda Item 6

MINUTES OF MEETING Corporate Committee HELD ON
Thursday, 15th July, 2021, 19:00
PRESENT:
Councillors: Peter Mitchell (Chair), Erdal Dogan (Vice-Chair),
Emine Ibrahim, Mark Blake, Dawn Barnes, Patrick Berryman, Scott Emery
and Kaushika Amin
Attending Virtually: Cllr Mahir Demir, Cllr Alessandra Rossetti

28.

FILMING AT MEETINGS
The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in
respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained
therein.

29.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Ejiofor.
Apologies for lateness were received from Cllr Ibrahim.
Cllrs Rossetti and Demir attended the meeting virtually.

30.

URGENT BUSINESS
There were no items of Urgent Business.

31.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
None.

32.

DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS
None.

33.

MINUTES
The Committee requested an update around the follow-up audit of the purchase of
Alexandra House. In response, officers set out that at its last meeting, the Committee
received a report from Mazars into the initial decision not to purchase Alex House
when the opportunity first arose. Subsequent to this, Internal Audit received a report
from the external auditors around the later decision to purchase, which set out a
number of areas of assurance that the Head of Audit accepted. The Head of Audit
advised that he was happy to consider any further concerns raised by the Committee

Page 2

and whether a further piece of audit work was required. The Chair suggested that this
could be picked up outside of the meeting.
A Member of the Committee sought clarification around what issues the Chair was
hoping to pursue outside of the meeting. The Chair set out that there were still some
outstanding issues around the initial decision not to purchase and the decision making
processes involved therein. The Chair suggested that he would like to see some
further assurances that similar mistakes would not be made in the future. The Chair
proposed that he would have some further discussions with officers outside of the
meeting and that the issue would come back to the Committee at a subsequent
meeting.
A Committee Member suggested that these concerns should be outlined in the
meeting in a public forum. It was commented that the Committee had already received
a report at a previous meeting, and it was suggested that the justification for a further
report was unclear. The Member cautioned against other members of the Committee
being seen to pursue a political agenda. The Chair reiterated his concerns around
good governance and value for money and advised that the discussions he had
initially suggested were merely around the scope of further inquiry. The Chair
accepted the point raised about the need for any future report to come back to a future
meeting and be discussed in public.
The Committee Member in question reiterated the need for decisions to be taken in
the meeting and suggested that, given this was a new Committee, perhaps the initial
report should be brought back to the Committee in the first instance, with questions
put to officers.
Cllr Amin requested that her strong opposition to the process be recorded in the
minutes along with her concerns that this seemed to be part of a political agenda.
The Chair requested that an item around a possible follow-up audit on the decision to
purchase Alex House would be added to the agenda for the next Committee. (Action:
Clerk).
RESOLVED
That the minutes of the meeting held on 17th March 2021 were agreed as a correct
record.
34.

UPDATE ON STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2020-21
The Committee received a verbal update in relation to the Statement of Accounts
2020/21. At the last meeting, the Committee set out that it would like to see the
establishment of a working group to look into some of the operational issues that had
been raised in the external audit report on the annual Statement of Accounts.
Subsequent to that meeting, the Director of Finance met with the previous Chair of the
Committee and advised that officers would provide updates to the Committee on this
issue instead. The Chief Accountant advised the Committee that:

Page 3



The final Audit Letter (for 2019/20) had been circulated to members of the
Committee and had been published on the Council’s website. In the le
[...]
t been set up, with £4 billion specifically earmarked to
local authorities. Officers advised that an initial review of these proposals had
been undertaken and would continue to be monitored going forwards.
However, the borrowing costs were comparable to existing loans from the
PWLB, but the bidding process would impact the flexibility needed to fund the

Page 5

capital programme. In addition, there was a limit of a £5m on the value of loans,
which was quite small in comparison to the total value of the capital
programme.
c. The Committee sought assurances around the borrowing costs being
significantly less than the budget for those costs. In response, officers
acknowledged that there had been less activity on borrowing within the HRA
and that no long terms loans had been taken out on the HRA this year.
Borrowing on the HRA and General Fund was dependant on cashflow needs
and that the borrowing rates for shorter term loans had resulted in the Council
needing to take out less long term borrowing. There had also been other
opportunities within the GF to make sure that the authority was not overpaying
on borrowing costs.
RESOLVED
That the Corporate Committee:

36.

I.

Noted the Treasury Management activity undertaken during the year
to 31st March 2021; and the performance achieved which was set out in
Appendix 1 of the report;

II.

Noted that all treasury activities were undertaken in line with the approved
Treasury Management Strategy.

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2020/21
The Committee received a report from the Head of Audit and Risk Management which
set out the draft annual governance statement (AGS) relating to the 2020/21 financial
year, for review and approval. The report was included in the agenda pack at pages
31-64. The following arose during the discussion of the report:
a. In response to a question around who was responsible for reporting data
breaches, officers advised that as part of the GDPR regulations, it was the
Council that was responsible for asses
[...]
n relation to page 131, the Chair queried the fact that the assurance levels
remained the same for the following year except for the Brook special school.
Officers advised that the assurance level stated in the table was the assurance
level assigned during the original audit and that assigning a new assurance
level was not part of the process of following-up on the audit recommendations.
Officers agreed to make that clearer in future reports and would also look at the
assurance rating for the Brook, as the change in assurance rating was clearly
an error.
c. The Committee sought assurances around the impact of Covid and whether
officers had effectively lost a year of school audits. In response, officers
advised that they had been able to carry out all but two of the scheduled audits
and that these two had been rolled into the current year’s audit plan instead.
RESOLVED
That the Committee noted the report.

40.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF AN URGENT NATURE
None

41.

DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING
9th September

CHAIR: Councillor Peter Mitchell
Signed by Chair ………………………………..
Date …………………………………

Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 11

Agenda Item 7

Report for:

Corporate Committee 9th September 2021

Title:

Draft Statement of Accounts 2020/21 and Provisional Plan
for Audit 2020/21

Report
authorised by:
Lead Officers:

Ward(s) affected:

Jon Warlow, Director of Finance (S151 Officer)
Kaycee
Ikegwu,
Chief
Accountant
kaycee.ikegwu@haringey.gov.uk
Sahr
Kamanda,
Deputy
Chief
Accountant
sahr.kamanda@haringey.gov.uk

-

N/A

Report for Key/
Non Key Decision: Non Key decision

1.

Describe the issue under consideration

1.1. This report updates the Committee on the Council’s Draft Statement of
Accounts 2020/21 and the provisional plan for the audit of the Statement of
Accounts for 2020/21 (SOA)
2.

Cabinet Member Introduction

2.1. Not applicable.
3.

Recommendations

3.1. That the Committee notes the contents of this report, the appended Draft
Statement of Accounts and any further update given at the meeting by BDO
LLP, in relation to provisional plan for audit of the 2020/21 SOA.
4.

Reason for Decision

4.1. None.
5.

Other options considered

5.1. None.
6.

Background information

6.1. The preparation and audit of the annual statement of accounts is a statutory
requirement of the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015. Usual
timescales are:

Page 1 of 3

Page 12




The draft accounts must be prepared and certified by 31 May by the Section
151 Officer that they represent a true and fair view of the financial position
of the Council.
Audits should then be concluded by 31 July and audited accounts published
by this date, or, if audits have not concluded audited accounts should be
published as soon as possible after this date.

6.2. In response to the pandemic, these timescales were relaxed. In 2020/21, the
draft accounts deadline of 31st May was pushed back to 1st August, and the
audit completion deadline of 31st July deadline has been pushed back to 30th
September.
6.3. The Council’s Draft Statement of Accounts was certified and published on
the 1st August 2021 in accordance with the regulations. However, the audit
of the draft statement of account is unlikely to be completed by 30 th
September due to the prolonged 2019/20 audit and resources issues with
audit firms across the nation. All these were impacted by COVID-19
pandemic.
6.4. The content of the Statement of Accounts is largely determined by statutory
requirements and mandatory professional standards as set out within the
“Code of Practice on Financial Reporting” published by the Chartered
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA). The CIPFA Code of
Practice is based on International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS),
however adopts these in some cases to tailor their application to Local
Government Finance.
6.5. The 2020/21 draft statement of accounts highlights the council
performances and achievements during the year. The council GF reserve

[...]
, strengthening and improving controls and keeping the effectiveness of the Council’s corporate governance
arrangements under review during the year.
Signed by:
London Borough of Haringey Statement of Accounts 2020/21 Draft

Page 161

Page 175

5.3

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT

Zina Etheridge
Chief Executive

Date:

Date: 26/07/2021

28/07/2021

London Borough of Haringey Statement of Accounts 2020/21 Draft

Page 176

Councillor Peray Ahmet
Leader of the Council

Page 162

Page 177

Agenda Item 8

Report for:

Corporate Committee – 9 September 2021

Title:

Audit & Risk Service Update
Quarter 1 (April - June 2021)

Report
authorised by:
Lead Officer:

Director of Finance
Minesh Jani, Head of Audit and Risk Management
Tel:
020 8489 5973
Email: minesh.jani@haringey.gov.uk

Ward(s) affected: N/A
Report for Key/
Non-Key Decision: Information
1.
1.1

Describe the issue under consideration
This report details the work undertaken by the in-house Audit and Risk team as
well as our outsourced partner Mazars, for the quarter ending 30 June 2021.

2.
2.1

Cabinet Member Introduction
Not applicable.

3.
3.1

Recommendations
The Corporate Committee is recommended to note the activities of the team
during quarter one of 2021/22.

4.
4.1

Reasons for decision
The Corporate Committee is responsible for monitoring the effectiveness of the
Council’s Internal Audit Strategy; policies on Anti-Fraud and Corruption and
receiving assurance with regard the Council’s internal control environment and
mechanisms for managing risk. In order to facilitate this, progress reports are
provided on a quarterly basis for review and consideration by the Corporate
Committee with regards Audit and Anti-Fraud.

5.
5.1

Alternative options considered
Not applicable.

6.
6.1

Background information
The information in this report has been compiled from information held by Audit
& Risk Management.

7.

Contribution to strategic outcomes

7.1

The Audit & Risk team makes a significant contribution through its
[...]
t in the Public Services: Code of
Practice (the CIPFA Code) requires the Council to approve reports on the
performance of the treasury management function at least twice yearly (midyear and at year end).
1.2. The Council’s Treasury Management Strategy for 2021/22 was approved by
Full Council on 1 March 2021.
1.3. This report provides an update to the Committee on the Council’s treasury
management activities and performance in the three months to 30 June
2020 in accordance with the CIPFA Treasury Management Code of
Practice.
2.

Cabinet Member Introduction

2.1. Not applicable.
3.

Recommendations

The Corporate Committee is requested:
3.1. To note the Treasury Management activity undertaken during the three
months to 30 June 2020 and the performance achieved which is attached
as Appendix 1 to this report.
3.2. To note that all treasury activities were undertaken in line with the approved
Treasury Management Strategy.
4.

Reason for Decision

Page 1 of 3

Page 192

4.1. None.
5.

Other options considered

5.1. None.
6.

Background information

6.1. The Council’s treasury management activity is underpinned by
CIPFA’s
Treasury Management in Public Services: Code of Practice (the CIPFA
Code), which requires local authorities to produce annually, Prudential
Indicators and a Treasury Management Strategy Statement. CIPFA has
defined Treasury management as: “The management of the local Council’s
investments and cash flows, its banking, money market and capital market
transactions; the effective control of the risks associated with those activities;
and the pursuit of optimum performance consistent with those risks.”
6.2. The CIPFA Code recommends that members are informed of treasury
management activities at least twice a year. Formulation of treasury policy,
strategy and activity is delegated to the Corporate Committee and this
Committee receives reports quarterly.
6.3. However, overall responsibility for treasury management remains with Full
Council and the Council approved the Treasury Management Strategy
Statement and set the Prudential Indicators for 2021/22 on 1 March 2021.
The Corporate Committee is responsible for monitoring treasury
management activity, and this is achieved through the receipt of
quarterly/annual reports.
6.4. Government guidance on local authority treasury management states that
local authorities should consider the following factors in the order they are
stated:
Security - Liquidity - Yield
6.5. The Treasury Management Strategy reflects these factors and is explicit that
the priority for the Council is the security of its funds. However, no treasury
activity is without risk and the effective identification and management of risk
are integral to the Council’s treasury management activities.
7. Contribution to Strategic Outcomes
7.1. None.
8. Statutory Officers comments (Chief Finance Officer (including
procurement), Assistant Director of Corporate Governance, Equalities)
Finance and Procurement

Page 2 of 3

Page 193

8.1. Finance comments are contained within the body of the report.
Legal
8.2. The Assistant Director for Corporate Governance has been consulted on the
content of this report which is consistent with legislation governing the
financial affairs of the Council. In particular, the Council must comply with
the requirements of the Local Government Act 2003, the Local Authorities
(Capital Financing & Accounting – England) Regulations 2003 and the
Localism Act 2011 and the CIPFA Treasury Management code.
8.3. In considering the report Members must take into account the expert
financial advice available to it and any further oral advice given at the
meeting of the Committee.
Equalities
8.3. There are no equalities issues arising from this report.
9.

Use of Appendices

9.1. Appendix 1 – Treasury Management Update Q1 2021/22
10.

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985

10.1. Not applicable.

Page 3 of 3

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 195

Appendix 1 - Treasury Management Update 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING Corporate Committee HELD ON 
Thursday, 9 September, 2021, Times Not Specified 
 

 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Peter Mitchell (Chair), Erdal Dogan (Vice-Chair), 
Emine Ibrahim, Mark Blake, Patrick Berryman, Scott Emery, 
Joseph Ejiofor and Kaushika Amin 
 
 
ALSO ATTENDING: David Eagles, BDO, External Auditors 
 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 
respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 
therein. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors: Demir, Barnes, M Blake and 
Tabois. 
 
[Clerk’s Note  - Cllr M Blake  had provided  apologies for Adults & Health Scrutiny 
Panel and not this meeting  and joined the meeting ‘in person’ at 7.45pm.] 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest put forward. 
 

4. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS  
 
There were no deputations, petitions or questions put forward. 
 

6. MINUTES  
 
The following issues were raised under matters arising from the minutes and 
responded to. 
 
With regards to the renaming Black Boy Lane and the number of issues raised 
previously by the Committee in March , it was the intention to bring a report on these 
issues to the November meeting of the Corporate Committee. 



 

 

 
An update was provided on the actions undertaken since the last meeting in July and 
information circulated to Committee Members. 
 
Referring to the action point on the Alexandra House purchase, the Chair updated the 
Committee on a further potential audit of the purchase of Alex House following 
discussions at the March and July meetings of the Committee.  
 
The Chair had since read the Mazars report which covered the period from November 
2018 when Workspace approached the Council to ask if the Council would be 
interested in purchasing the building , through to May 2019 when Workspace were 
informed that the Council would not be purchasing the building. The Chair had also 
had access to the Cabinet papers from Feb 2020 when the decision was taken to 
purchase the building. Having read the reports, the Chair felt it was important to take 
steps to respond to outstanding concerns on how the decisions were made. He set 
out the Committee’s key role in addressing these concerns and referred to the 
Committee’s terms of reference.  
Further following up this action, the Chair advised that there would be an exempt part 
to the November Committee meeting to consider the Mazars Audit report on the 
circumstances around the workspace approach to the Council, and to consider the 
exempt part of the Cabinet report on which the decision was based. 
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer advised that Legal advice would be given to former 
Cabinet Members, who were now members of the Corporate Committee, on their 
participation, once the shape of the exempt meeting was better known in the coming 
weeks. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
To approve the  minutes of the meeting held on the 15th of July 2021. 
 

7. DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2020/21 AND PROVISIONAL PLAN FOR 
AUDIT 2020/21  
 
The Council’s Chief Accountant, updated the Committee on the Council’s Draft 
Statement of Accounts 2020/21 and the provisional plan for the audit of the Statement 
of Accounts for 2020/21 (SOA). 
 
The Committee were reminded that the final accounts could not be signed off until 
audited by the external auditor. The draft Statement of Accounts were currently 
subject to a period of public inspection which was due to end on the 10th of 
September. 
 
The accounts were required to be audited by the 13th of September but given the 
current circumstances, post pandemic and only recent sign off of the Statement of 
Accounts for 2019 /2020 , the Committee were informed by the external auditors that 
this timescale was not realistic and achievable. 
 



 

 

The 2020/21 draft statement of accounts did highlight that the Council performances 
and achievements during this year were not significantly different to the previous 
financial year’s performance. 
 
The external auditor continued to outline the external audit process of the Council’s 
financial accounts and timelines for completion. They were aiming to be on site by the 
first week in October and would combine interim testing process with the final 
accounts audit in the next three months, culminating in a final report to Committee by 
January 2022.  
 
The external auditor highlighted, as set out in the report, how the use of resources had 
changed. This was due to the new Code of Audit Practice which became effective 
from the first of April 2020 for the 2020/ 21 financial year.  
 
The changes to the Annual Audit reporting and scope of work were further outlined. 
The Committee noted that there would be a rebadging and adjustment to the criteria 
to be considered. This would include the external auditor considering how the Council 
could seek to improve value for money activities. Also, the way in which the external 
auditor[ BDO ]reports to the Council would be different to previous years. Instead of 
providing a qualification or non -qualification conclusion, there would now be a lengthy 
annual auditor report. This would replace the Annual Audit letter and would be 
detailed reporting to cover all the criteria considered in the Audit, highlighting any 
issues considered. This would allow the Auditor to identify areas of weakness and set 
this out to the local Authority, allowing constructive recommendations from the 
external auditor. The Committee would be familiarised with this new way of reporting 
in the lead up reports, and prior to the final report .The Committee noted that due to 
the market conditions and pandemic , this fuller report would likely follow the January 
deadline. 
 
The external auditor had been made aware of the pre -election period starting in 
March 2022 and would work towards issuing their report prior to this period. 
 
In response to questions from Councillors Ibrahim, Emery, the following information 
was provided: 
 

 With regards to the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statements on 
pages 39 and 40 of the agenda pack and differences in the HRA calculation, 
the Assistant Director for Finance advised that the accounts on page 39 were 
for the Council as a single entity and the accounts on page 40 were for the 
Council as a group holding, including subsidiaries such as Alexandra Palace 
and Homes for Haringey. Agreed Councillor Ibrahim follow up with an email 
setting out her queries on the presentation of the figures for the Housing 
Revenue Account to the Chief Accountant. He would further provide analysis 
on what makes up the balances for these accounts. 

 
 

 Audit process timetable – External auditors had provided advice to MCHLG that 
the 13th of September was not realistic. The external auditor advised that, as a 
sector, they were still completing a few audits for the 2019/2020 year and very 
few firms had been able to complete the required interim work for the 2020/21 



 

 

Statement of Account. The timeline in the report was a realistic timetable to be 
able to comply with. 

 
 

 Considering page 143, the Pension Fund Liabilities, the contingent Liabilities 
and contractual commitments to the partners listed, the Head of Finance, 
Pensions and Treasury outlined the arrangements, investments,  and 
commitments between the Council and Pension Fund managers for this 
process. It was explained that what was included in the report was the potential 
outstanding funds for the Pensions Managers, from these listed organisations, 
to seek from the Council. The content of the infrastructure investments was 
advised, and this related to renewable energy. This information was for noting 
by Corporate Committee as Pension Committee and Board had the 
responsibility for overseeing the Pension Fund performance and investments. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
To note the contents of the report, the appended Draft Statement of Accounts and the 
above update given at the meeting by BDO LLP, in relation to provisional plan for 
audit of the 2020/21 SOA. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
None 
 
Other options considered 
 
None 
 

8. AUDIT & RISK SERVICE UPDATE QUARTER 1 (APRIL - JUNE 2021)  
 
The Head of Audit introduced the report, as set out in the agenda pack, highlighting 
that a lot of the work, for the last financial year , was finalised in the first quarter of this 
financial year,  
 
In summary for all audits completed, four were assigned to substantial assurance, six 
were assigned to adequate assurance, and four for limited assurance. The Head of 
Audit continued to outline the 4 services that received the limited assurance: Health 
and Safety, Brokerage , IT disaster recovery and management of triage related 
arrangements for safeguarding. In addition, there were audits completed in four 
schools, with three of the schools receiving adequate assurance and one limited 
assurance. Fuller details on the findings of these reviews were already provided in the 
July report to Corporate Committee.  
 
In response to a question from Cllr Ejiofor, schools would be audited once every four 
years as a minimum with some schools audited more frequently. These would likely 
be schools that may been assigned limited assurance or nil assurance.  
 
The Head of Audit reported that the number of schools getting limited or nil assurance 
had decreased in the last financial year. Around three years ago, there had been an 



 

 

intensive programme of work from the Local Authority and audit team to help schools 
understand the requirements of good financial management. This guidance was 
continuing with meetings being held with headteachers, governors and business 
managers on a 6 monthly basis to continually set out the Council’s expectations on 
financial management and use of public funds.  
 
The Head of Audit set out the findings of the limited assurance audits and the 
committee noted the following: 
 
With regards to the health and safety findings, where people were trained on health 
and safety , there needed to be accurate record of training and plan had been put in 
place to change the system with a new system expected to be implemented in 
December/ January. There was a good risk assessment template , however guidance 
was needed on how to better use the risk assessment and ensure regular review of 
the assessment to ensure nay key issues arising were followed up and implemented. 
The third area considered on health and safety was that there were a few health and 
safety policies in place to drive the work of the health and safety team and these 
needed to be refreshed. 
 
The Brokerage team assisted both Children’s Services and Adults Services with care 
placements. With regards to Adults service area, the risks identified related to: 
placement policy procedures, the need to ensure purchase orders were raised 
properly at the start of the assignments, the need to retain evidence for approved 
placements by the manager, demonstrate cost of the placement and offer an 
evaluation, of how, that compared with other placements. The Committee also noted 
that for Children’s service placements  there was a need to have in place: the policy 
and procedure guidance retention of documentation, a system of quality assurance so 
that when placement was made there was a mechanism to ensure that placements 
were to an adequate standard. 
 
The IT disaster recovery findings related to completion of arrangements and plans for 
tests in the event of a disaster. The Audit Team found that plans had not been tested 
as well as it should have been at the time of the Audit. The additional issue had been 
how the IT response plan aligned to the Council’s business continuity planning 
arrangements and need to have a priority listing of actions . The third area considered 
was the reporting the findings of tests back to the services so there was better 
connection with the service in case there was a need for the disaster recovery plan to 
be invoked.  
 
In response to questions from the Chair, and Vice Chair the following information was 
provided: 
 

 The areas that had received limited assurance, Audit would revisit these 
recommendations every 6 months with some revisited sooner, depending on 
the priority of the recommendation. It was noted that limited assurance areas 
would be prioritised for earlier review. The Annual Audit report also reflected 
the review of the implementation of Audit recommendations and if the 
recommendations are not implemented , the Head of Audit would raise 
concerns with the Director. 

 



 

 

 The importance of reviewing the implementation of the recommendation on the 
IT disaster recovery sooner given the reliance on services for IT and taking into 
consideration the recent cyber-attack on Hackney Council’s data system. 

 

 The recommendations arising from the limited assurance findings of the 
safeguarding of Adults triage function were connected with the audit trail of how 
decisions are made and implemented. 

 

 It was noted that right to buy applicants would need to complete a due diligence 
form which is part of the money laundering regulations. Following receipt of this 
information, each application would be risk assessed. Audit would then carry 
out an investigation on those areas with concern and request additional 
information from the applicants. It was suggested that the language around this 
be updated to reflect this with applications advised as being ‘considered’ 
instead of ‘investigated.’ 

 
 
RESOLVED 
 
To note the activities of the team during quarter one of 2021/22. 
 
Reasons for decision  
 
The Corporate Committee is responsible for monitoring the effectiveness of the 
Council’s Internal Audit Strategy; policies on Anti-Fraud and Corruption and receiving 
assurance with regard the Council’s internal control environment and mechanisms for 
managing risk.   In order to facilitate this, progress reports are provided on a quarterly 
basis for review and consideration by the Corporate Committee with regards Audit and 
Anti-Fraud.   
 
Alternative options considered 
 
Not applicable. 
 

9. TREASURY MANAGEMENT Q1 2021/22 UPDATE  
 
The attached report was for information only and the Committee were asked to note 
that the outlined activities were in line with the Treasury Management strategy which 
was approved by full Council in March 2021.  
 
The Chair referred to paragraph 6.9 of the main report, the figure for borrowing under 
12 months the figure was 14.67% and on the table at 6.11, the short-term borrowing 
figure was 13%. He queried why these figures were slightly different? It was explained 
that the figures at paragraph 6.11 were related to short-term borrowing which is under 
a year and these funds tended to be borrowed from the inter local authorities’ market 
and the limit was 30%. However, in the maturity structure this included both the short-
term borrowing as well as any of the long-term borrowing that the Council had taken 
out in previous years. Therefore, the 1.67 figure related to instalment loans that would 
mature this year.  
 



 

 

RESOLVED 
 
To note the Treasury Management activity undertaken during the three months to 30 
June 2020 and the performance achieved which was attached as Appendix 1 to this 
report. 
 
To note that all treasury activities were undertaken in line with the approved Treasury 
Management Strategy. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
None 
 
Other options considered 
 
None 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF AN URGENT NATURE  
 
None 
 

11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
16th of November 2021 
 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Peter Mitchell 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 


